

IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

STATE ex rel., STATE)	
OF MISSOURI,)	
Relator,)	
v.)	No. SC89470
)	
THE HONORABLE PAUL)	
PARKINSON, CIRCUIT COURT)	
OF MACON CO., PROBATE DIV.,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT, THE HONORABLE PAUL PARKINSON

Emmett D. Queener, MOBar #30603
Attorney for Respondent
Woodrail Center
1000 W. Nifong, Bldg. 7, Suite 100
Columbia, Missouri 65203
Telephone (573) 888-9855
FAX (573) 884-4793
emmett.queener@mspd.mo.gov

INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
POINTS RELIED ON	8
ARGUMENTS	
I. The notice sent to the Attorney General’s Office from the Department of Corrections pursuant to Section 632.483 was defective in that Dr. Suire, who made the determination that Mr. Closser meets the definition of a sexually violent predator, did not possess a Missouri-issued license to practice psychology as required by Section 632.005.....	12
II. The Attorney General’s commitment petition was defective in that the Attorney General did not have authority under Section 632.483 to file the petition without notice from the Department of Corrections accompanied by a determination of a psychologist as defined in Section 632.005 that Mr. Closser meets the definition of a sexually violent predator.....	22
III. The Attorney General’s defective petition deprived Judge Parkinson of jurisdiction to proceed with the cause of action.....	27

IV. Judge Parkinson correctly dismissed the attorney general’s defective petition, whether or not a lack of jurisdiction was the correct basis for doing so.....30

CONCLUSION.....32

APPENDIX34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

Bernat v. State, 194 S.W.3d 863 (Mo. banc 2006) 8, 17

Green v. Penn-American Insurance Co., 242 S.W.3d 374 (Mo. App., W.D. 2008)..... 10, 27

In re K.A.W., 133 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. banc 2004)..... 25

In re Marriage of Miller and Sumpter, 196 S.W.3d 683 (Mo. App., S.D. 2006) 10, 29

In re Salcedo, 34 S.W.3d 862 (Mo. App., S.D. 2001) 9, 22

In the Interest of A.H., 169 S.W.3d 152 (Mo. App. S.D., 2005) 9, 11, 23, 24, 30

In the Interest of C. W., 211 S.W.3d 93 (Mo. banc 2007) 9, 11, 24, 25, 30

In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Norton, 123 S.W.3d 170 (Mo. banc 2004) 8, 18

In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Spencer, 103 S.W.3d 407 (Mo. App., S.D. 2003)..... 8, 17

Luethans v. Wash. Univ., 894 S.W.2d 169 (Mo. banc 1995)..... 10, 27

State ex rel. Nixon v. Peterson, 253 S.W.3d 77 (Mo. banc 2008) 9, 11, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30

STATUTES:

Section 217.831, RSMo 2000..... 9, 25

Section 337.010, RSMo 2000..... 8, 14, 15

Section 337.045, RSMo 2000..... 8, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19

Section 632.005, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2007 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22

Section 632.480, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2007 8, 12, 20

Section 632.483, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2007 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 18, 20, 22, 23

Section 632.486, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2007 27

Section 632.489, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2007 8, 17, 19, 20, 25
